)

A t I- G Australian Gas Infrastructure Group
us ra Ian as L6, 400 King William Street
Infrastructure Group Adelaide, SA 5000 Australia

PO Box 6468, Halifax Street,
SA 5000 Australia

O +6188227 1500
© info@agig.com.au

2 December 2021 @ agig.com.au

The Australian Energy Market Operator
Via email: GWCF Correspondence@aemo.com.au

To whom it may concern,

Extending the national gas regulatory framework to hydrogen blends and renewable
gases — review of the Procedures

Australian Gas Infrastructure Group (AGIG) welcomes the opportunity to provide feedback on the
Australian Energy Market Operator’s (AEMQO’s) review of the Procedures.

AEMO'’s review along with the parallel reviews (by the Energy Officials and the Australian Energy
Market Commission reviewing the National Gas Laws and Rules) is an important step forward in
developing the foundations for a renewable gas industry in Australia by proposing to recognise
renewable gases under the national gas regulatory framework.

We are strongly supportive of the reform as it will support investment in projects that will not only
reduce emissions for users of natural gas including in our gas networks, but also assist in increasing
scale and driving down costs of hydrogen and other renewable gas projects.

We consider that AEMO has broadly identified the Procedure changes necessary to facilitate natural
gas equivalents in the Declared Wholesale Market, Short Term Trading Market and the retail markets
in New South Wales and the Australian Capital Territory, Queensland, Victoria and South Australia. Our
detailed responses to the consultation questions are found in Attachment A.

About AGIG

AGIG is the largest gas distribution business in Australia, serving more than two million customers
through our networks in Victoria, Queensland, South Australia, and several regional networks in New
South Wales and the Northern Territory. Our transmission pipelines and storage facility serve a range
of industrial, mining and power generation customers.

At AGIG, we are committed to sustainable gas delivery today, and tomorrow. Our Low Carbon Strategy
targets 10% renewable gas in networks by no later than 2030, delivering 100% renewable gas
developments from 2025, with full decarbonisation of our networks by 2040 as a stretch target and by
no later than 2050.

We are now delivering on our strategy by deploying low carbon gas projects. Our most advanced
projects include:

e Hydrogen Park South Australia (HyP SA) — A 1.25MW electrolyser to demonstrate the production
of renewable hydrogen for blending with natural gas (up to 5%) and supply to more than 700
existing homes in metropolitan Adelaide. HyP SA is now operational.

e Hydrogen Park Gladstone — A 175kW electrolyser to demonstrate the production renewable
hydrogen for blending with natural gas (up to 10%) and supply to the entire network of
Gladstone, including industry. First production is expected in 2022.

e The Australian Hydrogen Centre (AHC) — A virtual centre delivering feasibility studies for 10% and
100% blending of renewable hydrogen into towns and cities in South Australia and Victoria.
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Once again, I would like to thank you for the opportunity to feedback on AEMOQ's review. Should you
have any queries about the information provided in this submission please contact Drew Pearman,
Head of Policy and Government Relations (drew.pearman@agig.com.au or 0417 544 731).

Yours sincerely,

Kristin Raman
Acting Executive General Manager People and Strategy
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AEMO Procedure Review - Extending the national gas regulatory framework to hydrogen blends & renewable gases
Participant Response Template

Attachment A

Review comments submitted by: Australian Gas Infrastructure Group Date: 02 December 2021

Contact Person: Drew Pearman

Section 1 - Introduction

No questions in Section 1.

Section 2 — AEMO's Review

Quest|on # \ Section # in paper | Question Please Provide Response Here

2.1—Scope of Are there any other relevant matters that AEMO has identified the relevant matters that should be considered
AEMO's review should be considered in AEMO's review of within this review that fall within the scope of the terms of

the Procedures that fall within the scope of reference.

the terms of reference?
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Section 3 - Declared Wholesale Gas Market (DWGM) Procedures

Question # \ Section # in paper \ Question Please Provide Response Here
2 3.8 - DWGM Do you think the approach to determining We note that the AEMC's consultation is currently considering
Distribution UAFG | and allocating distribution UAFG should be whether there should be changes to the UAFG arrangements in the
Procedures changed in the Procedures? If so, what DWGM to allow gas distributors to offset their UAFG with
changes to the processes do you think renewable gas.

should be made?
We strongly support jurisdictional arrangements for UAFG to allow
gas distributors to offset UAFG with hydrogen and other renewable
gas. Allowing gas distributors to offset UAFG with gas blends is a
relatively simple mechanism to allow gas distributors to act to
reduce their scope 1 emissions (which broadly correlate with UAFG)
by injecting renewable gases to displace natural gas.

For the UAFG arrangements in the DWGM, it reforms

could allow the distributors to be responsible for supplying UAFG
(rather than the retailers) either through its own operations or
contract through a third party, thus encouraging further activity to
reduce emissions. The UAFG benchmark framework set by the
Essential Services Commission Victoria could also be replaced by a
settlement/sourcing process similar to the SA and QLD models
involving a UAFG supplier.

We recognise this would require a wholesale change to the existing
UAFG mechanism for the DWGM and would support further
consideration by the AEMC in conjunction with AEMO and the
Essential Services Commission Victoria outside of the current
review.

3 3.9 - DWGM Considering this section, the scope of the No comment.
General DDCEF rule change and, Attachment A, are
there any other matters you think AEMO
should consider to facilitate NGEs in the
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Question # | Section # in paper \ Question Please Provide Response Here

DWGM? If so, please identify the relevant
Procedure and explain why a change is
required to accommodate NGEs.
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Section 4 - Short Term Trading Market (STTM) Procedures

Question # \ Section # in paper \ Question

\ Please Provide Response Here

4 4.3 = STTM hub Do you think a more streamlined We would support a more streamlined consultation process for
definition change | consultation process should be considered amendments to STTM hub definitions. For example AEMO'’s
framework for amendments to STTM hub definitions? If | suggestion to have CTPs that comprise a hub sit in a subordinate

yes, what steps do you think should be instrument to the STTM Procedures and this instrument would be
involved in such a consultation process? updated rather than the entire STTM Procedures.

5 4.3 — STTM market | Do you agree with AEMO's assessment that | We agree with AEMO's assessment that the STTM market
operations the STTM market operations do not need to | operations do not need to change to facilitate NGEs.

change to facilitate NGEs? If not, what
changes do you believe may be required?
6 4.3 -STTM Do you consider that threshold for significant | The threshold of 5TJ for hydrogen and renewable gas production

administered
market states

constraints for a trading participant to
trigger the significant constraints process is
appropriate? If not, what would an
appropriate threshold be?

facilities is likely too large to capture the operational constraints of
hydrogen and renewable gas facilities. An appropriate size
threshold for these facilities could be reduced to around 5 GJ for
example.

7 4.3 — Other areas
of the STTM
Procedures

Considering this section and Attachment B,
are there any other areas of the Procedures
that you consider need to be changed to
facilitate participation of NGEs in the STTM?
If so, please identify the procedure and
explain why changes are required to
accommodate NGEs.

No comment.
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Section 5 — Retail Market Procedures

Question # \ Section # in paper \ Question \ Please Provide Response Here
8 5.3 — Definitions Do you agree with proposed potential We agree that many of the required changes to the Procedures are
and concepts in changes to the terms in table 37 If not, largely definitional, eg. where injections currently relate only to
the retail market please provide details on which RMP those from transmission pipelines. These changes will cascade down
procedures jurisdiction and details about the reason why | to specific clauses.
you don't agree with the proposed changes?
9 5.3 — Definitions Do you think there could be any unintended | SA gate point coding (SAWA Gas Retail Market Systems-Interface
and concepts in consequences from amending these terms? | Control Document — Appendix D 14.2) — the final character E
the retail market If so, please provide details on which RMP indicates the transmission pipeline the gate is connected to a
procedures jurisdiction, clause reference # and details generic code for downstream supplies.
about the reason why you believe
unintended consequences could occur).
10 5.3 — Definitions Noting the review scope described in Queensland Retail Market Procedure
and concepts in sections 2.1 and 5.2, are there any other Currently the definition of UAFG Provider ‘Means the retailer who
the retail market terms in the RMP AEMO should consider provides UAFG in a distribution area for a UAFG year.’ Retailer is
procedures amending to facilitate the participation of defined as ‘An entity that participates in the retail gas market of
NGEs or NGE facilities? Queensland in a registrable capacity of a retailer under the Rules,
and has registered with AEMO under the Rules in that registrable
capacity.’ In other states (e.g. NSW and SA) a UAFG provider is not
limited to a retailer, allowing distributors to engage with other
parties where this is appropriate. We believe the Queensland
procedure should be amended to align with the approach in other
states, providing greater flexibility and more options particular as
renewable gas as UAFG may be procured directly from a producer.
11 5.3 — Balancing, Do you agree with AEMO's view that the We agree with AEMO's view that the existing obligations and

allocation, and
reconciliation

existing obligations and processes in the
procedures for determining balancing,
allocations and reconciliation will be fit for
purpose for NGEs and NGE facilities? If not,
please provide details on which RMP

processes in the procedures for determining balancing, allocations
and reconciliation will be fit for purpose for NGEs and NGE facilities.
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Question # \ Section # in paper \ Question Please Provide Response Here

jurisdiction, clause reference # and what
changes do you consider may be required?

12 5.3 — Balancing, Will users and distributors be able to meet Distributors should be able to meet their obligations under the
allocation, and their obligations under the procedures to procedures to provide AEMO with information on injections (and
reconciliation provide AEMO with information on injections | withdrawals), if NGE facilities connect to distribution networks.

(and withdrawals), if NGE facilities connect to
distribution networks? If not please provide
details on which RMP jurisdiction, clause
reference # and, what issues do you think
AEMO needs to consider?

13 5.3 — Metering Do you agree with AEMO's assessment that | It is not clear who is currently responsible for NGE meter facility
the RMP with respect to metering are able to | metering and the provision of data to STTM and Retail Market
accommodate NGEs? If not, please provide systems. Currently Custody Transfer Meters are owned and
details on which RMP jurisdiction, clause operated by the Transmission Pipeline Operator in SA and VIC, but
reference # and what changes do you think | by the Distributor in QLD.
may be required?

14 5.3 = Distribution | Do you agree with AEMO'’s view that the We agree with AEMO's view that the distribution UAFG process in

UAFG distribution UAFG process in the retail the retail market procedures in NSW and ACT, Queensland and
market procedures in NSW and ACT, South Australia do not require change to facilitate NGEs. However
Queensland and South Australia do not we note that the QLD RMP definition of 'UAFG Provider’ should be
require change to facilitate NGEs? If not, amended as discussed in Q.10 above.
what changes do you believe may be
required?

15 5.3 — General Considering section 5.3 and Attachment C, No comment.

Retail Market do you believe there are any other matters

Procedures AEMO should consider in reviewing the
RMPs? If you believe there are other matters
AEMO should consider please provide
details on which RMP jurisdiction, clause
reference # and why you believe it may need
to be reviewed to accommodate NGEs.
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